#### SPECIAL FACILITIES TARIFF

**CRTC 21463** 

1st Revised Page 571-1 Cancels Original Page 571-1 Section IV

Lease of Channels & Equipment

**ITEM** 

## 571 Private Line Data – Local Digital Data Service (B.C. Only)

**ITEM** 

# 571.1 **Service Description**

Provides a point-to-point or multi-point digital data transmission facility at synchronous speeds of 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 19.2, 56 or 64 Kbps or asynchronous speeds up to 19.2 Kbps. Service points located in the same Digital Data Serving Area may be served by the same central office or different central offices.

The service consists of the following three (3) components.

#### a. Access

Provides a digital interface and a digital 4-wire local loop from the customer's premises to the serving central office.

#### b. Link

Provides the central office equipment required to connect accesses in the same central office or between an access and an inter-office digital data channel for a circuit which involves more than one central office.

# c. Inter-office Mileage

Applicable between central offices.

## **ITEM**

### 571.2 Conditions of Service

- 1. Maximum speed for asynchronous transmission is 19.2 Kbps.
- 2. Multi-point service at 19.2 and 64.0 Kbps is not available.
- 3. A multi-point facility will support up to a maximum of four service points.
- 4. The 64 Kbps service is subject to availability of suitable facilities.

## SPECIAL FACILITIES TARIFF

1st Revised Page 571-2 Cancels Original Page 571-2 Section IV

# Lease of Channel & Equipment

ITEM 571

# Private Line Data – Local Digital Data Service (B.C. Only) - Continued

### 571.3 **Rates**

Service Item	Monthly Rate		Service Charge
	2.4, 4.8, 9.6 and	56.0 and	
	19.2 Kbps	64.0 Kbps	
Access Charge,	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
each service point			(Note 1)
Link Charge,	130.00	150.00	
each serving central office			
(Note 2)			
Inter-office Mileage,	8.96	11.20	
each quarter mile			

- **Note 1**: Service charge applies per access point for new installations, off-premises or inside moves and a change of speed..
- **Note 2**: A link charge applies per central office. If there is more than one access in the same serving central office, one link charge applies. A maximum of two link charges applies to any point-to-point circuit.